Sensitivity analysis has been prepared and shown in the table below, there are three sets of
figures shown in the table below.

• First set is just the impacts of each option as presented already in this report

• Second set then calculates the impacts of each option if there was 10% less parking
income than modelled

• Third set calculates the impacts with a 25% reduction in income

Each of the scenarios shows both the reduced parking income and the impact on the 2019-
20 operating results.  Within the scenario of losing 10% more income than estimated, Option
3c would definitely result in an operating deficit for 2019-20 wheras previously it was marginal,
but all of Option 4 would still provide an operating surplus.

For the scenario that income drops by 25% more than estimated, then only Option 4c and 4d
would provide the City with an operating surplus.

Free Parking Review 2019
Financial Evaluation

26 | P a g e

Asd

Impacts as Presented

Already

Sensitivity 1

Income is 10% Less

Sensitivity 2

Income is 25% Less

Loss of

Income

City

Operating

Surplus

Loss of

Income

City

Operating

Surplus

Loss of

Income

City

Operating

Surplus

Option 1 - As Is (Draft Budget) $0 $343,066 $343,066 $343,066

2a FP 30 mins - No Change to Fees ($740,333) ($397,267) ($836,806) ($493,741) ($981,517) ($638,451)

2b FP 60 mins - No Change to Fees ($1,271,366) ($928,300) ($1,314,736) ($971,670) ($1,379,792) ($1,036,726)

2c FP 30 mins - 25% Increase Fees to recover more ($485,646) ($142,581) ($607,589) ($264,523) ($790,502) ($447,437)

2d FP 60 mins - 50% Increase Fees to recover more ($1,057,229) ($714,164) ($1,122,013) ($778,948) ($1,219,189) ($876,124)

3a FP 30 mins - No Change to Fees ($976,236) ($633,170) ($1,237,906) ($894,840) ($1,630,411) ($1,287,345)

3b FP 60 mins - No Change to Fees ($1,714,868) ($1,371,802) ($1,902,674) ($1,559,609) ($2,184,385) ($1,841,319)

3c FP 30 mins - 25% Increase Fees to recover more ($348,343) ($5,278) ($672,803) ($329,737) ($1,159,492) ($816,426)

3d FP 60 mins - 50% Increase Fees to recover more ($918,767) ($575,701) ($1,186,184) ($843,118) ($1,587,309) ($1,244,243)

4a FP 30 mins - No Change to Fees ($127,534) $215,532 ($215,313) $127,752 ($346,982) ($3,917)

4b FP 60 mins - No Change to Fees ($231,672) $111,394 ($309,037) $34,028 ($425,086) ($82,020)

4c FP 30 mins - 25% Increase Fees to recover more $129,435 $472,501 $15,959 $359,025 ($154,256) $188,810

4d FP 60 mins - 50% Increase Fees to recover more $153,031 $496,097 $37,195 $380,261 ($136,558) $206,507

Option 3 - All

Zones

Option 4 -

RPCP Only

Sensitivity Analysis

Option 2 -

City Centre

Short-Term

Free Parking Review 2019
Financial Evaluation

27 | P a g e

9.2 Sensitivity Analysis – Increases to Hourly Fee

The options shown so far for increasing hourly fee have assumed an increase of 25% if 30-
minutes is provided free, and a 50% increase if 60-minutes provided free.   The analysis
showed that these increases would still now allow the City to recoup all of the income that it
would lose from providing the first 30-minutes or 60-minutes free.   It is therefore worth
considering other alternatives to increase the hourly rate, as shown on the 2 tables below.

The first column of figures is just the lost income without increasing the hourly fee and the
next column are the losses already shown earlier by increasing the fees by 25% (30-
minutes) and 50% (60-minutes).   The last 2 columns are the additional scenarios, and show